## Comment Letter I21

From: Mary
To: <u>Harris, Susan</u>

**Subject:** Campo Wind project with Boulevard Brush facilities

Date: Thursday, January 30, 2020 7:55:19 AM
Attachments: 18 letters to BIA-Campo Wind Energy Project.pdf

## Hi Susan,

Per our discussion at the 1/23 Boulevard meeting, attached are Boulevard resident letters that I collected and sent to the BIA in July that you said were permissible to submit as comment letters to the County for the above project also. Thank you.

121-1

## Mary Dauphine

121-2

Ms. Amy Dutschke Email: amy.dutschke@bia.gov Regional Director Pacific Regional Office Bureau of Indian Affairs Dept of the Interior

And

Mr. Dan Harold Hall Email: harold.hall@bia.gov
Acting Chief, Division of Environmental, Cultural Resource Mgmt and Safety
Bureau of Indian Affairs
2800 Cottage Way
Sacramento, CA 95825

Subject: Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) Comments, Campo Wind Energy Project

Dear Ms. Dutschke and Mr. Hall,

I am against the proposed Lease Agreement between the Tribe and Terra-Gen for the consideration of a Wind Energy Project on the Reservation for all the environmental impacts it will cause and the impacts to my health, my safety and my home. Please consider Alternative 3, the <u>No Action</u> Alternative for this Project.

Sincerely, Warthard
Name: Mary Dauphine
Address: 1274 Shasta Way, P.O. Box 990
City, State, Zip:

Ms. Amy Dutschke Email: amy.dutschke@bia.gov Regional Director Pacific Regional Office Bureau of Indian Affairs Dept of the Interior

And

Mr. Dan Harold Hall Email: harold.hall@bia.gov
Acting Chief, Division of Environmental, Cultural Resource Mgmt and Safety
Bureau of Indian Affairs
2800 Cottage Way
Sacramento, CA 95825

Subject: **Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) Comments, Campo Wind Energy Project** 

Dear Ms. Dutschke and Mr. Hall,

I am against the proposed Lease Agreement between the Tribe and Terra-Gen for the consideration of a Wind Energy Project on the Reservation for all the environmental impacts it will cause and the impacts to my health, my safety and my home. Please consider Alternative 3, the <u>No Action</u> Alternative for this Project.

Sincerely,

Name: Royce Henry

Address:

1274 Shasta Way

City, State, Zip: Bowlevara, Cr. 91905

Ms. Amy Dutschke Email: amy.dutschke@bia.gov Regional Director Pacific Regional Office Bureau of Indian Affairs Dept of the Interior

And

Mr. Dan Harold Hall Email: harold.hall@bia.gov
Acting Chief, Division of Environmental, Cultural Resource Mgmt and Safety
Bureau of Indian Affairs
2800 Cottage Way
Sacramento, CA 95825

Subject: **Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) Comments, Campo Wind Energy Project** 

Dear Ms. Dutschke and Mr. Hall,

I am against the proposed Lease Agreement between the Tribe and Terra-Gen for the consideration of a Wind Energy Project on the Reservation for all the environmental impacts it will cause and the impacts to my health, my safety and my home. Please consider Alternative 3, the <u>No Action</u> Alternative for this Project.

Name:	Bill and Lori Ybarra	
	40435 Old Hwy 80	
City, State	Boulerard CA 91905	

Ms. Amy Dutschke Email: amy.dutschke@bia.gov Regional Director Pacific Regional Office Bureau of Indian Affairs Dept of the Interior

And

Mr. Dan Harold Hall Email: harold.hall@bia.gov
Acting Chief, Division of Environmental, Cultural Resource Mgmt and Safety
Bureau of Indian Affairs
2800 Cottage Way
Sacramento, CA 95825

Subject: Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) Comments, Campo Wind Energy Project

Dear Ms. Dutschke and Mr. Hall,

I am against the proposed Lease Agreement between the Tribe and Terra-Gen for the consideration of a Wind Energy Project on the Reservation for all the environmental impacts it will cause and the impacts to my health, my safety and my home. Please consider Alternative 3, the <u>No Action</u> Alternative for this Project.

Sincerely, Eangelin M	adlin		
Name: Evangeline M	Adkins	5	
Address: 2492 Tierra	Heights	Rd	Bollevard 91905
City, State, Zip:	CA	9190	5
	19-507-		

Ms. Amy Dutschke Email: amy.dutschke@bia.gov Regional Director Pacific Regional Office Bureau of Indian Affairs Dept of the Interior

And

Mr. Dan Harold Hall Email: harold.hall@bia.gov
Acting Chief, Division of Environmental, Cultural Resource Mgmt and Safety
Bureau of Indian Affairs
2800 Cottage Way
Sacramento, CA 95825

Subject: Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) Comments, Campo Wind Energy Project

Dear Ms. Dutschke and Mr. Hall,

I am against the proposed Lease Agreement between the Tribe and Terra-Gen for the consideration of a Wind Energy Project on the Reservation for all the environmental impacts it will cause and the impacts to my health, my safety and my home. Please consider Alternative 3, the <u>No Action</u> Alternative for this Project.

Name: DADID COOPER.

Address: 38402 PIONSERAN

City, State, Zip:

Ms. Amy Dutschke Email: amy.dutschke@bia.gov Regional Director Pacific Regional Office Bureau of Indian Affairs Dept of the Interior

And

Mr. Dan Harold Hall Email: harold.hall@bia.gov
Acting Chief, Division of Environmental, Cultural Resource Mgmt and Safety
Bureau of Indian Affairs
2800 Cottage Way
Sacramento, CA 95825

Subject: Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) Comments, Campo Wind Energy Project

Dear Ms. Dutschke and Mr. Hall,

I am against the proposed Lease Agreement between the Tribe and Terra-Gen for the consideration of a Wind Energy Project on the Reservation for all the environmental impacts it will cause and the impacts to my health, my safety and my home. Please consider Alternative 3, the <u>No Action</u> Alternative for this Project.

Sincerely,

Name: Chaig Carolin Alles

Address:
37/23 Nurf 96

City, State, Zip:
50/100010 CAG 91905

Ms. Amy Dutschke Email: amy.dutschke@bia.gov Regional Director Pacific Regional Office Bureau of Indian Affairs Dept of the Interior

And

Mr. Dan Harold Hall Email: harold.hall@bia.gov
Acting Chief, Division of Environmental, Cultural Resource Mgmt and Safety
Bureau of Indian Affairs
2800 Cottage Way
Sacramento, CA 95825

Subject: Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) Comments, Campo Wind Energy Project

Dear Ms. Dutschke and Mr. Hall,

I am against the proposed Lease Agreement between the Tribe and Terra-Gen for the consideration of a Wind Energy Project on the Reservation for all the environmental impacts it will cause and the impacts to my health, my safety and my home. Please consider Alternative 3, the <u>No Action</u> Alternative for this Project.

Sincerely, Byhan Suredy

Name: Dayland Suredy

Address: PB 1207

City, State, Zip: Brand CA 91905-0307

Ms. Amy Dutschke Email: amy.dutschke@bia.gov Regional Director Pacific Regional Office Bureau of Indian Affairs Dept of the Interior

And

Mr. Dan Harold Hall Email: harold.hall@bia.gov
Acting Chief, Division of Environmental, Cultural Resource Mgmt and Safety
Bureau of Indian Affairs
2800 Cottage Way
Sacramento, CA 95825

Subject: Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) Comments, Campo Wind Energy Project

Dear Ms. Dutschke and Mr. Hall,

I am against the proposed Lease Agreement between the Tribe and Terra-Gen for the consideration of a Wind Energy Project on the Reservation for all the environmental impacts it will cause and the impacts to my health, my safety and my home. Please consider Alternative 3, the <u>No Action</u> Alternative for this Project.

Name:	OSCAZ TRANBEL CLAS	
Address:	36451 OLD HWY 80	
City, State, Z	ip: Pine valley co 91862	-

Ms. Amy Dutschke Email: amy.dutschke@bia.gov Regional Director Pacific Regional Office Bureau of Indian Affairs Dept of the Interior

And

Sincerely,

Mr. Dan Harold Hall Email: harold.hall@bia.gov
Acting Chief, Division of Environmental, Cultural Resource Mgmt and Safety
Bureau of Indian Affairs
2800 Cottage Way
Sacramento, CA 95825

Subject: Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) Comments, Campo Wind Energy Project

Dear Ms. Dutschke and Mr. Hall,

I am against the proposed Lease Agreement between the Tribe and Terra-Gen for the consideration of a Wind Energy Project on the Reservation for all the environmental impacts it will cause and the impacts to my health, my safety and my home. Please consider Alternative 3, the <u>No Action</u> Alternative for this Project.

Name: Janos & L

City, State, Zip: 91906 CAMPO CA

Ms. Amy Dutschke Email: amy.dutschke@bia.gov Regional Director Pacific Regional Office Bureau of Indian Affairs Dept of the Interior

And

Mr. Dan Harold Hall Email: harold.hall@bia.gov
Acting Chief, Division of Environmental, Cultural Resource Mgmt and Safety
Bureau of Indian Affairs
2800 Cottage Way
Sacramento, CA 95825

Subject: Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) Comments, Campo Wind Energy Project

Dear Ms. Dutschke and Mr. Hall,

I am against the proposed Lease Agreement between the Tribe and Terra-Gen for the consideration of a Wind Energy Project on the Reservation for all the environmental impacts it will cause and the impacts to my health, my safety and my home. Please consider Alternative 3, the <u>No Action</u> Alternative for this Project.

Name: Nasim Hermiz	
Address: 810 Scranton st	
City, State, Zip: EL. cajon Ca, 9 Zozo	

Ms. Amy Dutschke Email: amy.dutschke@bia.gov Regional Director Pacific Regional Office Bureau of Indian Affairs Dept of the Interior

And

Mr. Dan Harold Hall Email: harold.hall@bia.gov
Acting Chief, Division of Environmental, Cultural Resource Mgmt and Safety
Bureau of Indian Affairs
2800 Cottage Way
Sacramento, CA 95825

Subject: Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) Comments, Campo Wind Energy Project

Dear Ms. Dutschke and Mr. Hall,

I am against the proposed Lease Agreement between the Tribe and Terra-Gen for the consideration of a Wind Energy Project on the Reservation for all the environmental impacts it will cause and the impacts to my health, my safety and my home. Please consider Alternative 3, the <u>No Action</u> Alternative for this Project.

Name: Cassi Fay	-
Address: 8323 E. Keim Dr.	
City, State, Zip: Scottl. Az 85250	will.

Ms. Amy Dutschke Email: amy.dutschke@bia.gov Regional Director Pacific Regional Office Bureau of Indian Affairs Dept of the Interior

And

Mr. Dan Harold Hall Email: harold.hall@bia.gov
Acting Chief, Division of Environmental, Cultural Resource Mgmt and Safety
Bureau of Indian Affairs
2800 Cottage Way
Sacramento, CA 95825

Subject: **Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) Comments, Campo Wind Energy Project** 

Dear Ms. Dutschke and Mr. Hall,

I am against the proposed Lease Agreement between the Tribe and Terra-Gen for the consideration of a Wind Energy Project on the Reservation for all the environmental impacts it will cause and the impacts to my health, my safety and my home. Please consider Alternative 3, the <u>No Action</u> Alternative for this Project.

Sincerely,

Nama:

Address:

City, State, Zip:

my Hall

Le un o o l Ma giga

I21-2 Cont. Regional Director Pacific Regional Office
Bureau of Indian Affairs
Dept of the Interior

Email: amy.dutschke@bia.gov

And
Mr. Dan Harold Hall
Email: harold.hall@bia.gov
Acting Chief, Division of Environmental, Cultural Resource Mgmt and Safety
Bureau of Indian Affairs
2800 Cottage Way
Sacramento, CA 95825

Subject: Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) Comments, Campo Wind Energy Project

Dear Ms. Dutschke and Mr. Hall,

Ms. Amy Dutschke

I am against the proposed Lease Agreement between the Tribe and Terra-Gen for the consideration of a Wind Energy Project on the Reservation for all the environmental impacts it will cause and the impacts to my health, my safety and my home. Please consider Alternative 3, the <u>No Action</u> Alternative for this Project.

Sincerely,

Name:	JERF	24	DENI	NIST	TON	
Address:	317	30	HWY	94		
City, State	e, Zip:	CAN	1PO	A.	91906	

I21-2 Cont.

Ms. Amy Dutschke Email: amy.dutschke@bia.gov Regional Director Pacific Regional Office Bureau of Indian Affairs Dept of the Interior

And

Mr. Dan Harold Hall Email: harold.hall@bia.gov
Acting Chief, Division of Environmental, Cultural Resource Mgmt and Safety
Bureau of Indian Affairs
2800 Cottage Way
Sacramento, CA 95825

Subject: Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) Comments, Campo Wind Energy Project

Dear Ms. Dutschke and Mr. Hall,

I am against the proposed Lease Agreement between the Tribe and Terra-Gen for the consideration of a Wind Energy Project on the Reservation for all the environmental impacts it will cause and the impacts to my health, my safety and my home. Please consider Alternative 3, the <u>No Action</u> Alternative for this Project.

Name: Allen	Solur ver		
Address: P.O.	Bal 951		
Address: Mel	indo De OKO	*	
City, State, Zip:	Ban bevard,	Ca.	91905

Ms. Amy Dutschke Email: amy.dutschke@bia.gov Regional Director Pacific Regional Office Bureau of Indian Affairs Dept of the Interior

And

Mr. Dan Harold Hall Email: harold.hall@bia.gov
Acting Chief, Division of Environmental, Cultural Resource Mgmt and Safety
Bureau of Indian Affairs
2800 Cottage Way
Sacramento, CA 95825

Subject: Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) Comments, Campo Wind Energy Project

Dear Ms. Dutschke and Mr. Hall,

I am against the proposed Lease Agreement between the Tribe and Terra-Gen for the consideration of a Wind Energy Project on the Reservation for all the environmental impacts it will cause and the impacts to my health, my safety and my home. Please consider Alternative 3, the <u>No Action</u> Alternative for this Project.

Sincerely,

Name: DEBRA READ, Outra Rud

Address: 36680 Thy 94

City, State, Zip: Campo, Ca 91964

Ms. Amy Dutschke Email: amy.dutschke@bia.gov Regional Director Pacific Regional Office Bureau of Indian Affairs Dept of the Interior

And
Mr. Dan Harold Hall
Email: harold.hall@bia.gov
Acting Chief, Division of Environmental, Cultural Resource Mgmt and Safety
Bureau of Indian Affairs
2800 Cottage Way
Sacramento, CA 95825

Subject: Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) Comments, Campo Wind Energy Project

Dear Ms. Dutschke and Mr. Hall,

I am against the proposed Lease Agreement between the Tribe and Terra-Gen for the consideration of a Wind Energy Project on the Reservation for all the environmental impacts it will cause and the impacts to my health, my safety and my home. Please consider Alternative 3, the <u>No Action</u> Alternative for this Project.

Name: CHRISTINA	RUELAS
Address: 37129 HWY	94
City, State, Zip: CAMPO	

121-2 Cont.

Ms. Amy Dutschke Email: amy.dutschke@bia.gov Regional Director Pacific Regional Office Bureau of Indian Affairs Dept of the Interior

And Mr. Dan Harold Hall

Email: harold.hall@bia.gov Acting Chief, Division of Environmental, Cultural Resource Mgmt and Safety Bureau of Indian Affairs 2800 Cottage Way

Sacramento, CA 95825

Subject: Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) Comments, Campo Wind **Energy Project** 

Dear Ms. Dutschke and Mr. Hall,

I am against the proposed Lease Agreement between the Tribe and Terra-Gen for the consideration of a Wind Energy Project on the Reservation for all the environmental impacts it will cause and the impacts to my health, my safety and my home. Please consider Alternative 3, the No Action Alternative for this Project.

Name: CRAIG	ROBERT	STRINGER	
Address: 37129	HWY	94	
City, State, Zip:			

## 2019 WIND TURBINE NEIGHBOR SURVEY

I am a resident of the Boulevard area in rural Eastern San Diego County. In late 2005, the 25-2MW Gamesa turbines started operation at Kumeyaay Wind on the Campo Reservation. In late 2017, the 57-2.3 MW GE turbines started operation nearby, at Iberdrola's Tule Wind, with 52 of the 57 turbines installed on previously protected public BLM land in McCain Valley and 5 installed on private land owned by Hamann Company related entities. Now, Terra-Gen plans about 90 new 4.2 MW turbines on the Campo Reservation and private ranch land owned by GM Gabrych Family Limited Partnership.

Since the existing wind turbines started operation, or since I moved into the area, I have noticed the following issues that either started or got worse for myself and/or my family members:

Symptoms and other issues/impacts are checked/circled below: noise vibrations Do symptoms get better or go away when you leave the area for days or weeks and then low rumbling, whooshing, grinding sounds return when you get back? sleep disruption / being startled awake Yes No chronic fatigue (Toss of energy) headache/migraines In your opinion, are existing turbines too close vertigo (spinning or moving sensation) to homes /offices? \_nausea or stomach pain concentration/memory issues Do the turbines make you want to move? irritability, feeling on edge, or jittery' \_\_\_Yes \_\_\_\_No \_unexplained panic attacks/anxiety Have you filed any complaints over the ringing or buzzing in the ears turbines? pressure in chest Yes\_ sinus or breathing problems / asthma heart fluttering, racing, or heart attack If yes, have you been contacted by San Diego County, BLM, Bureau of Indian Affairs, health increased blood pressure or blood sugar officers, or wind turbine owners asking about or depression or unusual mood swings investigating your complaints: \_\_\_\_Yes \_\_\_No visual blurring or eye pain unexplained rashes If yes, was any help / investigations joint and muscle pain (noise/electrical/health) offered or provided? cancer or benign tumors. Type of cancer? \_\_Yes \_\_\_\_No I declare that this information is true to the electrical interference at home /office best of my knowledge: disrupted TV, cell, satellite service increased static electricity blade shadow flicker / strobe effect flashing night lights other issues not listed here Symptoms seem worse when: inside home / office outside Additional personal comments are on back of this page. distracted by motion of turbines ahow.com changes in air pressure / wind direction

I21-3